



2026:CGHC:18159

NAFR

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### WPS No. 2425 of 2023

**1** - M. Ali S/o Shri S. A. Ali Aged About 64 Years Occupation- Assistant Professor (Sociology) Government Kaktiya Post Graduate College, Dharampura Jagdalpur, District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

**... Petitioner(s)**

**versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Higher Education Department Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Naya Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - The Commissioner Higher Education Sanchalnalay, Block- C-30, IInd Floor Indrawati Bhawan, Atal Nagar Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**3** - The Principal Government Kaktiya Post Graduate College, Dharampura, Jagdalpur, District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

**4** - Dr. Smt. V. Vijay Laxmi Principal Government Kaktiya Post Graduate College Dharampura, Jagdalpur, District : Bastar(Jagdalpur), Chhattisgarh

**... Respondent(s)**

**(Cause Title is taken from CIS System)**

---

For Petitioner : None

---

For State : Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, Panel Lawyer

---



**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad**

**Order on Board**

**21/04/2026**

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner even when the matter is taken up for hearing twice.
2. In view of the above, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss this writ petition for want of prosecution.
3. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

**Sd/-**

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)  
Judge**

*Shayna*